

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/9/2023 3:15 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1018771

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

No. 835963-I

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I

D & R EXCAVATING, INC., a Washington corporation; DOUGLAS  
D. HOFFMAN and SUSAN K. HOFFMAN, and the marital  
community composed thereof,  
Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington;  
and CPM DEVELOPMENT CORP., dba ICON MATERIALS, a  
Washington corporation,  
Respondents

---

ANSWER TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Lawrence S. Glosser, WSBA No. 25098  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1850  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: (206) 287-9900  
Fax: (206) 934-1139  
[larry.glosser@acslawyers.com](mailto:larry.glosser@acslawyers.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent, Fidelity &  
Deposit Company of Maryland Payment  
Bond No. 9283912*

Lindsay T. Watkins, WSBA No. 43012  
Margarita M. Kutsin, WSBA No. 56092  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1850  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: (206) 287-9900  
Fax: (206) 934-1139  
[lindsay.watkins@acslawyers.com](mailto:lindsay.watkins@acslawyers.com)  
[margarita.kutsin@acslawyers.com](mailto:margarita.kutsin@acslawyers.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent CPM  
Development Corp. dba ICON Materials*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTIFY OF RESPONDENTS..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Introduction..... 1

    B. ICON Executed a Subcontract with D&R for the Hauling and Disposal of Asphalt Millings Consistent with the Requirements of the Main Contract..... 2

    C. D&R Breached the Subcontract by Depositing Millings in Unapproved Locations and Was Subsequently Terminated. .... 5

    D. ICON was Unable to Remediate the Private Properties, and King County Subsequently Filed Suit Against ICON. .... 8

    E. ICON’S Summary Judgment Motions..... 10

    F. The Trial Court Instructed the Jury Consistent with the Summary Judgment Orders, and the Jury Awarded ICON Damages for the Part 1 Costs ..... 11

    G. The Court of Appeals Affirmed..... 12

III. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Entirely Consistent with Washington Law on Indemnity. .... 13

    B. The Construction of An Indemnity Provision in a Subcontract between Two Corporate Entities Does Not Implicate the Public Interest. .... 18

    C. There is No Basis for Discretionary Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision on the Petitioners’ Bond Claim. .... 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Cabinets & Millwork, Inc. v. Accredited Sur. & Cas. Co.*, 132 Wn. App. 202, 207, 130 P.3d 887 (2006)..... 20

*Central Washington Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee*, 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997)..... 15, 17

*Dirk v. Amerco Mktg. Co. of Spokane*, 88 Wn.2d 607, 613, 565 P.2d 90 (1977)..... 13

*Fortune View Condo. Ass'n v. Fortune Star Dev. Co.*, 151 Wn.2d 534, 90 P.3d 1062 (2004)..... 15

*Jones v. Strom Constr. Co.*, 84 Wn.2d 518, 520, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974).. 13

*King County v. CPM Dev. Corp., dba ICON Materials*, No. 83596-3-I (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2023) (slip op.)..... passim

*McChord Credit Union v. Parrish*, 61 Wn. App. 8, 13-14, 809 P.2d 759 (1991)..... 20

*McDowell v. Austin Co.*, 105 Wn.2d 48, 53–54, 710 P.2d 192 (1985)..... 13

*N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.*, 85 Wn.2d 920, 922, 540 P.2d 1387 (1975)..... 14

*Nelson v. Sponberg*, 51 Wn.2d 371, 374, 318 P.2d 951 (1957)..... 15, 17

*Newcomer v. Masini*, 45 Wn. App. 284, 286-87, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).. 15

*Parkridge Assocs. v. Ledcor Indus.*, 113 Wn. App. 592, 605, 54 P.2d 255 (2002)..... 15, 16, 17

*Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.*, 173 Wn.2d 829, 835, 840, 271 P.3d 850 (2012)..... 13

*Stocker v. Shell Oil Co.*, 105 Wn.2d 546, 547, 716 P.2d 306 (1986) . 15, 16

*Tucker v. Brown*, 20 Wn.2d 740, 848, 150 P.2d 604 (1944) ..... 20

*United Boatbuilders, Inc. v. Tempo Prods. Co.*, 1 Wn. App. 177, 179–80, 459 P.2d 958 (1969)..... 15

*United States ex rel. Walton Tech. v. Weststar Eng'g, Inc.*, 290 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20

*Wilcox v. Basehore*, 187 Wn.2d 772, 789, 389 P.3d 531 (2017)..... 18

Statutes

Miller Act, 40 U.S.C.A. § 270a et seq ..... 20

RCW 39.08.030 ..... 12, 20

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 18, 19, 20

See GR 14.1(a) ..... 19
